

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, |) Case No. S278262 |
| |) |
| Plaintiff and Respondent, |) Court of Appeal No. |
| |) C094949 |
| v. |) |
| |) Superior Court No. |
| ISHMAEL M. CARTER, |) 97-7081 |
| |) |
| Defendant and Appellant. |) |
| |) |
| _____ |) |

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California

In and For the County of Yolo

Honorable Daniel M. Wolk, Judge

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

John L. Staley
 CBN 129624
 12463 Rancho Bernardo Road
 No. 372
 San Diego, CA 92128-2143
 (858) 613-1047
 Cell: (858) 335-2713
 JohnLStaley@aol.com

Counsel for Appellant
 Under the CCAP
 Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 6

INTRODUCTION..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

 A. The Prosecution Evidence..... 9

 B. The Defense Evidence 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. Appellant’s Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel under the Federal and State Due Process Clause, and Right to Counsel under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 6603, Subdivision (a), Require: (1) Reversal of the Judgment Because the Trial Court Erroneously Denied Appellant’s Request for Appointment of new Counsel, or alternatively; (2) a Conditional Reversal of the Judgment and Appointment of New Counsel to Determine Whether Appellant was Deprived of Effective Assistance of Counsel 12

 A. Summary of Proceedings in the Trial Court and Summary of Argument 12

 B. The Right of a SVP Defendant to Conflict Free Effective Assistance of Counsel 15

 C. Appellant had a Potentially Meritorious Motion to Dismiss the SVP Petition with Prejudice under *People v. (Superior Court) Vasquez* 16

 D. The Judgment Should be Reversed Because the Trial Court Should Have Granted Appellant’s Request for Appointment of New Counsel 17

 1. Attorney Zuvela had a Disqualifying Conflict of Interest 17

 2. Attorney Zuvela’s Conflict of Interest Disqualified the Entire Public

| | |
|--|----|
| Defender’s Office | 20 |
| E. The Opinion of the Court of Appeal | 21 |
| 1. The Majority Opinion Erroneously Analyzed Only Whether the Trial Court Acted within its Discretion by Denying Appellant’s <i>Marsden</i> Motion | 21 |
| 2. The Court of Appeal’s Dissenting Opinion Correctly Recognized that Appellant had been Denied Assistance of Counsel | 23 |
| F. The <i>Orey</i> Decision is Distinguishable from the Instant Case and also Incorrectly Decided | 25 |
| G. <i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 80, Does not Apply to the Instant Case | 27 |
| H. Remedy | 28 |
| 1. The Judgment Must be Reversed in Full | 29 |
| 2. The Alternative Remedy is a Conditional Reversal | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| DECLARATION REGARDING WORD COUNT | 31 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 514 | 17 |
| <i>Christeson v. Roper</i> (2015) 574 U.S. 373 | 16 |
| <i>Maples v. Thomas</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 266 | 16 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 | 15 , 16 , 30 |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648 | 15 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 81 | 17 |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 261 | 15 , 24 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>In re Butler</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.4th 614 | 17 |
| <i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145 | 20 |
| <i>People ex rel. Dept of Corporations v. SpeeDee Oil Change Systems, Incorporated</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135 | 20 , 30 |
| <i>People v. Bonin</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 808 | 24 |
| <i>People v. Carter</i> (2022) 86 Cal.App.5th 739 | 7 |
| <i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 | 16, 19 |
| <i>People v. Hall</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 161 | 30 , 31 |
| <i>People v. Hill</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 646 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Litmon</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 383 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986 | 15 , 29-30 |
| <i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118 | passim |
| <i>People v. Martinez</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 816 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 142 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Minor</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 194 | 30 |
| <i>People v. Ng</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 448 | 15 |
| <i>People v. Orey</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 529 | 8 |
| <i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 200 | 8 , 15 |
| <i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Parker</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1 | 28 |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 80 | 3 , 23 , 27- 29 34 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 684 | 16 , 27-28 , 34 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Vasquez)</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 36 | 7 |

Rhaburn v. Superior Court (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1566 [20](#)

STATUTES

Penal Code section 288 9, 10

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6600 8, 15

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603 7, 12, 15

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6604 7
